2013. The standard requires retrospective application and therefore the prior period has been

restated.

As shown in the table below, the retrospective application has no net impact on the total

comprehensive expenditure or the level of usable reserves.

2. Gross Income

Gross income recognised in the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement is analysed as

follows:

The support service recharges are related to construction services and staff support provided by the

Legacy Corporation to E20 Stadium LLP.

The summer events series was organised to celebrate the opening of the north part of the Park.

Income has been generated through hiring fees, ticketing and merchandising.

3. Segmental analysis

Decisions taken by the Members about resource allocation are made using internal management

reports which show total expenditure. In 2013/14, the segment “Park Opening and Operations” has

been separated between “Infrastructure” and “Park Operations and Venues” as management believe

this presentation better reflects how the costs are monitored during the year.

As previously

stated Change in As restated

31 March 2013 Accounting Policies 31 March 2013

£'000 £'000 £'000

Gross expenditure 26,601 8 26,609

Net cost of services 695 8 703

Financing and investment income (4,139) 295 (3,844)

Financing and investment expenditure 6,834 (231) 6,603

(Surplus) or deficit on the provision of

services after tax 1,149,224 72 1,149,296

Actuarial (gain) or loss on defined pension scheme (407) (72) (479)

Total comprehensive income and expenditure 1,148,817 - 1,148,817

31 March 2014 31 March 2013

£'000 £'000

Grants received  (28,665)  (25,136)

Planning fees  (748)  (248)

Support service recharges (9,850) -

Summer event series  (3,765) -

Other  (884)  (522)

 (43,912)  (25,906)

Page 94

 Page 41 of 95

These management reports are presented on a segmental basis as shown below:

Reconciliation of net operating expenditure per the segmental analysis to net cost of services in the

Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement for the years ended 31 March 2014 and 2013:

Amounts included in the costs of services within the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure

Statement but not reported to management in the in-year budget monitoring reports include charges

for depreciation and amortisation, pension service costs, capital grants receivable, corporate and

deferred tax and the share of loss from investment in joint ventures.

The amount reported to management but not included in the net costs of services within the

Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement is capital expenditure.

Infrastructure

Park Operations

and Venues

Real Estate

 and

Regeneration

Planning

Policy and

Decisions

Corporate

Total

31 March 2014

£'000

Income -  (18,355) -  (758)  (5)  (19,118)

Expenditure 215,227 33,875 9,795 612 36,406 295,915

 Net operating

 expenditure
215,227 15,520 9,795  (146) 36,401 276,797

 Park Opening

and Operations

Real Estate

 and

Regeneration

Planning

Policy and

Decisions

Corporate

Total

31 March 2013

£'000

Income  (100)  (419)  (248) -  (767)

Expenditure 97,873 23,604 454 20,863 142,794

 Net operating

 expenditure
97,773 23,185 206 20,863 142,027

31 March 2014 31 March 2013

£'000 £'000

Net operating expenditure per segmental analysis 276,797 142,027

Amounts included in the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure

Statement not reported to management in the segmental analysis  (38,348)  (22,159)

Amounts included in the segmental analysis not included in the

Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement  (228,706)  (119,165)

Net costs of services (as in Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement) 9,743 703

Page 95

 Page 42 of 95

The reconciliation of segmental analysis to subjective analysis in the Comprehensive Income and

Expenditure Statement for the years ended 31 March 2014 and 2013 is set out below:

31 March 2014

Net operating

expenditure

per the

segmental

analysis

Amounts included in the

Comprehensive Income

and Expenditure

Statement not reported to

management in the

segmental analysis

Amounts

included in the

segmental

analysis not

included in the

Comprehensive

Income and

Expenditure

Statement

Cost of services

as per

Comprehensive

Income and

Expenditure

Statement

Corporate

Amounts

Deficit on the

provision of

services

Subjective analysis £'000 £'000 £'000

Fees, charges and other service income (19,118) (9,476) -  (28,594) -  (28,594)

Interest and Investment income - - - -  (14,411)  (14,411)

Government grants and contributions - (28,665) -  (28,665)  (190,353)  (219,018)

Total Income (19,118) (38,141) - (57,259) (204,764) (262,023)

Employee expenses 9,754 459 - 10,213 - 10,213

Other expenditure 286,161 (1,037) (228,706) 56,418 - 56,418

Interest and Investment expenditure - - - - 8,232 8,232

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment - 371 - 371 168,135 168,506

 Pensions interest cost and expected return on  assets - - - - 120 120

 Impairment in investment in joint venture - - - - 22,817 22,817

Taxation - - - -  (390)  (390)

Total expenditure 295,915 (207) (228,706) 67,002 198,914 265,916

Deficit on the provision of services 276,797  (38,348)  (228,706) 9,743  (5,850) 3,893

31 March 2013

Net operating

expenditure

per the

segmental

analysis

Amounts included in the

Comprehensive Income and

Expenditure Statement not

reported to management in

the segmental analysis

Amounts

included in the

segmental

analysis not

included in the

Comprehensive

Income and

Expenditure

Statement

Cost of services

as per

Comprehensive

Income and

Expenditure

Statement

Subjective analysis £'000

Fees, charges and other service income (767) (3) -  (770)

Interest and Investment income - (3,844) -  (3,844)

Government grants and contributions - (161,817) -  (161,817)

Total Income (767) (165,664) - (166,431)

Employee expenses 7,468 - - 7,468

Other expenditure 135,326 9,211 (119,165) 25,372

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment - 1,281,270 - 1,281,270

Taxation - 1,617 - 1,617

Total expenditure 142,794 1,292,098 (119,165) 1,315,727

Deficit on the provision of services 142,027 1,126,434  (119,165) 1,149,296

Page 96

 Page 43 of 95

4. Gross expenditure

Gross expenditure recognised in the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement comprises:

5. External audit fees

External audit fees are made up as follows:

6. Remuneration

The Code requires disclosure of remuneration for the Legacy Corporation’s employees whose total

remuneration in the year was £50,000 or more, grouped in rising bands of £5,000.

31 March 2014 Restated 31 March 2013

£'000 £'000

Staff costs:

   Wages and salaries 6,650 5,492

   Social security costs 683 580

   Pension costs 1,319 1,149